RESOLUTION NO. 2023-33
INTRODUCED BY: Mayor Bodnar

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING MAYFIELD VILLAGE TO ACCEPT THE BID OF RONYAK PAVING
IN THE AMOUNT OF $714,069.00 FOR THE 2023 ROAD PROGRAM AND THE
ALTERNATIVE BID OF $58,275.00 FOR EXPANDED PARKING AT THE GROVE
AND TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $772,344.00.

WHEREAS, based upon recommendation, it has been deemed in the best interest of the
health, safety and welfare of all Village residents and inhabitants to repair certain roads in the
Village, (the “2023 Road Program™); and

WHEREAS, an alternate bid was also sought to increase the size of the asphalt service
parking lot at The Grove Amphitheatre;

WHEREAS, the bids for the 2023 Road Program including the alternate bid were received,
opened and tabulated as per published notice on April 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Ronyak Paving in the amount of $714,069.00 for the 2023 Road
Program and $58,275.00 for expanded parking at The Grove, totaling $772,344.00 was the lowest
and best bid received; and

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer, who prepared the design and bid specifications for this
project, has reviewed the bids and recommended that Council approve and accept the
aforementioned bid for the 2023 Road Program and alternate bid for expanded parking at The
Grove. A copy of his written recommendation and the bid tabulation is attached.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Council of Mayfield Village hereby accepts and approves the bid of
Ronyak Paving in the amount of $772,344.00.

SECTION 2. The Council of Mayfield Village does hereby direct the Mayor and
President of Council to enter into contract with Ronyak Paving in accordance with the
specifications contained in the bid documents.

SECTION 3. The Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council
relating to the adoption of this Resolution have been taken at open meetings of this Council; and
that deliberations of this Council and of its committees, resulting in such formal action, took place



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-33
PAGE 2

in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all statutory requirements including
requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
immediately necessary for the preservation of health, safety and welfare of the residents of
Mayfield Village, Ohio, for the reason that public bids must be awarded within 60 days and 2023
Road Program and expanded parking at The Grove involves time sensitive construction. It shall,
therefore, take effect immediately upon the passage by the affirmative vote of not less than five
(5) members elected to Council and approved by the Mayor or otherwise at the earliest time
allowed by law.

N
- -

STEPHEN SCHUTT
Council President

First Reading: May 1, .2023
Second Reading: Suspended , 2023
Third Reading: Suspended , 2023
PASSED: tay 1, ,2023

WW

BRENDA T. BODNAR, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Araril Lolen

DIANE A. CALTA, ESQ.
Director of Law

ATTEST: ﬁﬂd Eﬂc é &ﬁ&
MARY E BETSA, MMC

Clerk of Council

4882-3440-8287, v. 1



STEPHEN HovaNCsSEK & ASsOcIATES, INC.

Consulting Engineens & Plannew

WO MERIT DRIVE » RICHMOND HEIGHTS, OHIO 44143

J""“"“" (216) 731-6255

Mayfield Village
6622 Wilson Mills Road
Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143

Fax No: (216} 731-4483

April 28, 2023

Attention: Mayor Brenda T. Bodnar

Re: 2023 ROAD PROGRAM
AWARD RECOMMENDATION

Dear Mayor Bodnar:

Enclosed is the bid tabulation for the above project. The Engineer’s Estimate is $800,000.00.

Bidder Base Bid Grove Parking Lot Total Base Bid
Add Alternate & Add Alternate
Ronyak Paving $714,069.00 $58,275.00 $772,344.00
Carron Asphalt Paving $703,803.00 $72,813.00 $776,616.00
Geauga Highway $733,128.00 $64,191.00 $797,319.00
Chagrin Valley Paving $753,071.00 $56,578.00 $809,649.00
Specialized Construction $748,741.00 $61,261.00 $810,002.00
Cole Burton Contrs.,, LLC  $803,607.00 $63,756.00 $867,363.00
Karvo Companies, Inc. $831,559.00 $66,447.75 $898,006.75

The Village Engineer recommends that the project be awarded to Ronyak Paving for the Base Bid
amount of $714,049.00 and Grove Parking Lot Add Alternate amount of $58,2758.00 for a total of

$772,344.00.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Enclosure

cc: Scott Sipos - w/encl.
Lenny Tierney-w/encl.
Ron Wynne - w/encl.
Diane Wolgamuth — w/encl.
Mary Beth Betsa — w/encl.

G:\2023\23-064 MV 2023 ROAD PROGRAM\Word\23-064 MV-Award Recommendation,doc

Very truly yours,

77

IR

Thomas Cappello, P.E., P.S.

Village Engineer



MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO
MV 2023 ROAD PROGRAM
Bid Tabulation
April 28, 2023
SHA JOB# 23-064

Ronyak Paving, Inc,
14376 N, Cheshire Streel

Carron Asphalt Paving, Inc
7615 Bond B

Solon, Ohio 44139

Geauga Highway Co.
14126 Main Markel Rd,
Hiram, Ohio 44234

Chagrin Valley Paving, Inc
17290 Munn Rd
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

BIDDERS Burton, Ghio 44021
4408341988 340-834-0029(Fax) 4404396484 240-439-9562(Fax) 440-834-4860 440-834-4853Fax) 440-543-2253 440.543.2281(Fax)
" DESCRIPTION antv. | unir flaror cost| MRUERE | unir price TotaL  flLasor cost M".‘E",'T" UNIT FRICE toraL  [flasorcost| MAENAL | urerice tora.  [luasorcost | ™ QI"S‘".-,“' UNITPRICE TOTAL
ITIA 25 312250 Sk iE S £ ST REO O 55500 S22 oD ALE L = LTE00 =000 oG R
S3I00 0 00 S300 351,340 00 VR 2 95 525 173 00 Y
S$150 1 50 $300 $614400 025 S525 S150 $716800 5100 S100
5300 1 0 200 540 060 00 5050 S$140 $100 5135 S48 126 00 5100 S190
o | ov oum st =0 snm s s20m
# | ov l eaa nEn oz Hazrm f| s05% 31m0
087 50 ss7500 st s 310007
500 FEES) AT 1,50 ] 51000 [
B o EXSTNG
= STORM SEWER AND REGRADING EXISTING SWALE
TO DRAIN (6754 SENECA RCAD) AS PER PLAN
$322500 41 854 00 i1 e500 $800.00 $150200 S2a02.00 $2 30200 £1 00000 150300 35300 00 $5 50000
AADE AMPERFLAN 7 200 00 S50 SS57 10 3190700 SITH W S600 00 AW HET] S12T0 T
N $550 00 5275000 $500 00 S597 00 2139700 5598500 S$50000 S500 00 5100000 $5 000 00
S850 00 S850.00 $600 X 5114300 5114300 50000 S50000 $1.008.00 $7,00000
B ESEE] i3 L] EEETT Tea TEgron o0 5000
0| 53150000 0 . S35000 00 535000 00
52 050 0| S210000 $2100 00 £2000 $200000 575000 5150000 5150000
TRATTEC PAINT AS FER PLAN S7 250 00 52 250 S7 25000 57 250 00 53 000 $230000 5420000 S50000 $6 200 00
W DISCRETONARY ALLOWANCE TO BE UTIIZZD A5 ]
17 SPECIAL  DIRECTED3Y T IGIN: FOR UNSCHEDULED
WORL (NTHIS PROPOSAL OR
= T LUMS | LMD 3000 39 35000003 2399 02 553220 33 33222000 33200000 3303201 $32220.01
TOTAL BASE B0 371406800 $702.000.00 373372800
ALD ELI'E‘HGM’E QEEEEEEM 10T
« |TEM 203 EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT {GROVE PARKING
LoTy LUME | LukP S7 25000 $7 250 00 $1450000 £3537500 31100000 $1100000
JTEM 204 SUBGRADE COMPACTICN B4 St EVES] ESES 5100 st5 SIS0 SICSS 0
ITEM 301 __3-1/2' ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE 85 CY S9500 $5500 $150 00 5192 $115 00 522500 $1912500
|TEM 304 AGGREGATE BASE AS PER PLAN 146 %3 S17 50 $37 S0 S7500 S74 00 S8200 51197200
[FEU B Fdce coAv o inca) =7 7 GAL STE0 ST S300 3 200 $500 35
W ITEM 441 1.1/2" ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE TYPE
1(433) DEA4 22 35 CY. 513250 $12 50 526500 S$1105000 11000 53500 $22500
- = WUETON LATE
e s zamm
i i)
La5t i)
TOTAL BASE AND ALTERNATE STTHET6.00 $797,316.00

B8T-1




MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO
MV 2023 ROAD PROGRAM
Bid Tabulation
April 28, 2023
SHA JOB# 23-064

Specialized Construction Inc.

Cole Burion Contractors, LLC

Karve Companies, Inc
4530 Hurden O,

A1 Hasrvard Ree 5335 Avion Park Dr.
Crrymsagn Hivghtn, Ohas 44105 Highland Helghts, Ohio 44143 Stow, Ohio 44224
2162715353 216-271-5310{Fax) 440-450-1441 Fax: NIA 1 )
LABOR COST WL UNIT PRICE LABOR COST M‘L“E;.'“' UNIT PocE TOTAL LABOR COST M‘g'“ UNITPRICE ToTAL
a1 16100 FIE SETES] T35y FFp a0 ot TEE 3
<500 S100 S600 S150 $150 EAEE] S50 500 107 30 0
00 ST80 5200 5200 200 $815200 5100 SN 5275 5563200
STo0 S S750 5150 5130 SRR T ST40 S240 343 15200
EERRL| e TR 2 50 19132500
saviy somon £95 43 31432750
$50000 $130000 580000
5200000 SO0
51005500 51005500 700000
STES000 S1480000 F)
ST10000 55500 00 5400000
$1200 00 3120100 sasaon
T ) T
SI200000 00000 STaTm 00 STa000 00 T =z 513,000 00 31500000 5700
5150000 $Z00000 5200000 $102500 $102500 52,050 00 5205000 5150000
5250000 510000 530000 5320000 5307050 $307050 56141 00 S614100 SE50000
00 3500m® 3500000 5500000
$1000000 $1500000 $1500000 5655000 655000 $1330000 51330000 5500000 $5000 00 $1000000 10000
0% ESES] 337 00 SO <050 o0 SB74 0 <071 015 5025 521850
4000 $150 00 $I615000 105 310500 23000 $17 85000 37000 15000 5220 00 316700
$3500 $10000 $1460000 53700 53700 57400 S1060400 1500 ST0000 S11500 T
20 5200 517400 520 5700 a0 EELELS 5100 5175 5275 Y]
$10000 s3000 $10230000 3Er50 18250 536500 FAI000 517500 sa0000 537800 §1150000
5200000 319030 S122000 5220030 5209300 5200000
$T00000 6000 $T60000 $1G0000 150000 5150000 S3000 00 $300000 S250000 0 250000 5250000
$300 00 350000 [ ST2000 | 177000 5224000 22000 5100000 150000 5250000 $250000
£81,7261.60 $21.750.00 SO0441.TH
=i T
2240,002.00 5867,363.00 S009,008.73

BT-2




